

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-871

FOUNDATION HEALTH, A FLORIDA
HEALTH PLAN, INC.; HEALTH OPTIONS,
INC.; VISTA HEALTH PLAN f/k/a
HIP HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA, INC.;
HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA
FAMILY HEALTH PLAN, INC.; HUMANA
MEDICAL PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA HEALTH
PLANS OF FLORIDA, INC.; and HEALTH
OPTIONS CONNECT, INC. f/k/a PRINCIPAL
HEALTH CARE OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

WESTSIDE EKG ASSOCIATES,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONERS
HEALTH OPTIONS, INC. and HEALTH OPTIONS
CONNECT, INC.**

Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq.
W. Edward McIntyre, Esq.
Daniel Alter, Esq.

BUNNELL,

WOULFE,

KIRSCHBAUM,

GREGOIRE, P.A.

KELLER, McINTYRE &

Attorneys for Petitioners
Health Options, Inc. and Health
Options
Connect, Inc.
One Financial Plaza, 9th Floor
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954.761.8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE HMO ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION	1
A. Overview	1
B. The HMO Act does not expressly authorize a private cause of action for enforcement of its provisions	2
C. Nothing in the HMO Act supports a conclusion that the Legislature intended a private right of action for violation of its provisions	3
1. The HMO Act does not imply a private cause of action	3
2. The legislative history of the HMO Act is inconsistent with the conclusion that it implies a private right of action	7
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN CREATING A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION THROUGH THE VEHICLE OF A CONTRACT CLAIM	8
A. <i>Villazon</i> does not allow a private cause of action for	

enforcement of the HMO Act	8
B. The remaining cases on which the Fourth District relied do not support the Opinion	9
C. Better reasoned cases reject the position of the Fourth District	10
III. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN READING A THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY STATUS INTO HOI'S GROUP PLAN	11

IV. THE LEGISLATURE HAS PROVIDED AN EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVE REMEDY THROUGH MAXIMUS	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003).....	5
<i>Beach v. Great Western Bank</i> , 692 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1997).....	11
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Dade County v. Town of Bay Harbor Islands</i> , 81 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1955)	10
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Coira v. Florida Medical Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 429 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	10
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems I, Ltd.</i> , 694 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	9
<i>Cycle Dealers Ins., Inc. v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 394 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	13, 14
<i>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)	1
<i>Florida Physicians Union, Inc. v. United Healthcare Of Florida</i> , 837 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	10, 14
<i>Foundation Health v. Garcia-Rivera</i> , 814 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Greene v. Well Care HMO, Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	4, 7, 10

<i>Humana Medical Plan, Inc. v. CAC-Ramsay Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 714 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	10, 11
<i>Medical Soc. of the State of New York v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 790 N.Y.S.2d 79 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	3
<i>Medical Society of New Jersey v. AmeriHealth HMO, Inc.</i> , 868 A.2d 1162 (N.J. App. 2005)	3
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<i>Orion Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems I</i> , 696 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	12
<i>Pasteur Health Plan, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 658 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	12
<i>In the Matter of: Southwest Florida Physician Hospital Organization</i> , 28 Fla. Admin. Weekly 1 (Jan. 4, 2002).....	14
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma</i> , 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 678 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>Vencor Hospitals v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 169 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003).....	1, 2, 7-10, 14

Statutes

§ 2.01, Fla. Stat.	4, 13
-------------------------	-------

§ 408.7056, Fla. Stat.	13, 14
§ 408.7057, Fla. Stat.	13, 14
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 627.613, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 627.736, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 627.736(11), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 627.736(8), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 627.6131, Fla. Stat.	7
§§ 641.17, <i>et seq.</i> , Fla. Stat.	1
§ 641.18(4)(b), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 641.27, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 641.28, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 641.30(2), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 641.31, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 641.185, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 641.201, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 641.3105, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 641.3154, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 641.3154(4), Fla. Stat.	5, 6
§ 641.3155, Fla. Stat.	1, 4, 6, 8
§ 641.3917, Fla. Stat.	4, 14

Other Authorities

69 F.A.C. 69O-191.078 13

CS/SB 706 (2000) 15

CS/SB 1508 (2000)..... 15

CS/SB 2234 (2000)..... 15

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 16

H.B. 1629 (2003) 13

www.flsenate.gov..... 15
